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I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project 
Draft IS/MND Comments Received 

 

 

Responses to Written Comments Received 

Agencies, organizations, and individuals that commented in writing on the Draft Initial 
Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration are listed below in Table 1‐1. Comment letters 
were solicited during the 30-day public review, which extended from August 1, 2011 to 
August 31, 2011. The comment letters are included along with responses corresponding 
to the Letter ID#. 
 
 

Table 1‐1. Comment Letters 
ID #  Name  Date 
Public Agencies 
PA1  Central Valley Flood Protection Board     08/05/11 
PA2 California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley  08/17/11 
PA3 Caltrans         08/17/11 
PA4 Sacramento Regional County Sanitation District    08/17/11 
PA5 State of California Public Utilities Commission    08/26/11 
PA6 State of California Department of Parks and Recreation   08/31/11 
 
Local Organizations 
LO1 PG&E          08/05/11 
LO2 Sacramento Area Bicycle Advocates      08/23/11 
LO3 Riverfront Plaza Association       08/30/11 
LO4 Walk Sacramento        08/31/11 
 
Individual Parties 
IP1 Keith Jones         08/17/11 
IP2 Steve Mammet, Embassy Suites      08/29/11 
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Scott Johnson

From: Ken Lastufka [ken_lastufka@dot.ca.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 9:25 AM
To: MKKay@pbsj.com; fran.ruger@ascentenvinc.com
Cc: Scott Johnson
Subject: Fw: I-5 Reconnection Project

Importance: High

 
Hi Michael, Fran: 
 
One of our cultural staff has a comment on the MND.  I'll just forward it to you as an email:
 
      Please provide a visual simulation of the new bridge proposed at N 
      Street.  Provide a visual simulation similar to what is provided in 
      the document for Capitol Mall and O Street.  Please provide plans for 
      the proposed design including the proposed elevation and style of the 
      new bridge. 
 
Please contact me if you have any questions. 
 
Thanks. 
 
Ken Lastufka 
Associate Environmental Planner 
Caltrans, District 3 
2379 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150 
Sacramento, CA  95833 
(916) 274‐0586 
FAX (916) 274‐0602 
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Scott Johnson

From: Kennedy, Donald [DLKn@pge.com]
Sent: Friday, August 05, 2011 7:40 AM
To: Scott Johnson
Subject: PG&E Comments - Riverfront Connection Project

Mr. Johnson, 
  
RE:     Notice of Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration - Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration for the I-5 Riverfront 
Reconnection Project (T15998100) 
           
 
PG&E has reviewed this project and has the following comments to offer: 
  
PG&E owns and operates gas transmission and distribution facilities which are located within the project boundaries.  To 
promote the safe and reliable maintenance and operation of utility facilities, the California Public Utilities Commission 
(CPUC) has mandated specific clearance requirements between utility facilities and surrounding objects or construction 
activities.  To ensure compliance with these standards, project proponents should coordinate with PG&E early in the 
development of their plans.  Any proposed development plans should provide for unrestricted utility access and prevent 
encroachments that might impair the safe and reliable maintenance and operation of PG&E’s facilities.  PG&E will need to 
maintain its gas transmission line, free and clear from any obstructions to ensure access with heavy equipment and 
sufficient working room around the gas line.  
 
Prior to any excavation near the gas transmission facilities; 

1. Excavator to call USA when requesting PG&E to locate and mark gas pipe. Request field 
meeting with PG&E Locator (via the USA comment section) to discuss the proposed work and to 
confirm PG&E contact number for standby. 

2. A PG&E standby person is required to be on site whenever excavation is within 5-foot from the 
edge of the pipe. Excavator to call PG&E at (916) 386-5153, 48-hours in advance to request 
inspector to standby.  

3. Prior to using any power operated equipment, the approximate location of the pipe must first be
determined by hand excavation or careful probing. Probe at right angles to the pipe at a depth of 
24 inches and at spacing no greater than 5 inches. If it is determined that the depth of the pipeline
is greater than the initial probing or hand excavation, then excavation by power-operated 
equipment will be permitted to a depth 12 inches less than the actual probing or hand dug depth. 
Hand digging is required within 12 inches from the pipe. 

 
 
Any proposed crossings or construction work over PG&E's facilities shall be reviewed prior to any construction activities 
taking place around PG&E's pipe line facilities.    
  
Continued development consistent with the City’s General Plans will have a cumulative impact on PG&E’s gas systems
and may require on-site and off-site additions and improvements to the facilities which supply these services.  Because 
utility facilities are operated as an integrated system, the presence of an existing gas transmission or distribution facility 
does not necessarily mean the facility has capacity to connect new loads. 
 
Expansion of distribution and transmission lines and related facilities is a necessary consequence of growth and
development.  In addition to adding new distribution feeders, the range of electric system improvements needed to
accommodate growth may include regulator stations, odorizer stations, valve lots, distribution and transmission lines. 
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We would like to recommend that environmental documents for proposed development projects include adequate 
evaluation of cumulative impacts to utility systems, the utility facilities needed to serve those developments, any possible 
relocations, and any potential environmental issues associated with extending utility service to the proposed project.  This 
will assure the projects compliance with CEQA and reduce potential delays to the project schedule.   
  
Once conflict maps of PG&E's facilities become available, please send the conflict maps to myself at the address in my 
signature block.   
 
If you have any questions, you may contact me at (530) 889-5089 or via email at dlkn@pge.com. 
 
Sincerely, 

Donny Kennedy  
Pacific Gas & Electric Company  
343 Sacramento Street  
Auburn, CA  95603  
Internal: (8) 732-5089  
External: (530) 889-5089  
Fax: (530) 889-3392  
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Scott Johnson

From: Bruce Kemp [brucebkemp@gmail.com]
Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2011 11:13 PM
To: Jesse Gothan; Scott Johnson
Subject: I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project (T15998100); comments on draft IS/MND

[FYI.  Duplicate copy of comments submitted this date via Public Comment form on the City website] 
 
 
Dear sirs:   
 
I am submitting these comments on the Draft Mitigated Negative Declaration and associated Initial 
Study for the I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project (T15998100) on behalf of the Riverfront Plaza 
Association, the homeowners association serving the Riverfront Plaza Condominiums community at 
200 P Street in the Downtown area of Sacramento.  Our residential complex occupies the city block 
between P Street on the north and Q Street on the south, and Second Street/Interstate 5 on the west 
and Third Street on the east.  The Association represents the common interests of the 91 
condominium owners.   
 
The residents of the Riverfront Plaza Condominiums enjoy the amenities afforded by our Downtown 
location.  The expanded Crocker Art Museum is located across P Street, and the Riverfront/Old 
Sacramento area is a short walk or bicycle ride over the O Street Bridge and along the Riverfront 
Promenade.  Tower Bridge and Capitol Mall are also nearby.  Generally, we would support 
improvements that enhance pedestrian and bicycle access, reconnect the Downtown to the 
Riverfront, and improve pedestrian, bicycle, and vehicle circulation in this area.  We understand that 
the current project design represents a scaled-back version of the earlier, more ambitious I-5 decking 
alternatives, which have unfortunately been found to be infeasible.  We hope that the City may 
eventually find a way to overcome these financial and technical hurdles in the future.   
 
We have reviewed the I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project documents on the City website, and we 
appreciate the open house meeting on August 17, which provided an informal opportunity to talk with 
the project team.  In our review, we did identify what appear to be discrepancies in the traffic analysis 
in the CEQA documentation.  We are submitting these comments to ensure that we receive due 
consideration in this process and to go on record for any subsequent, related projects and 
environmental reviews.  
 
As represented in the project documents, the project will not involve any construction work on P 
Street, including on our block between 2nd and 3rd Streets.  The closest part of the project area would 
be on O Street.  The environmental review does appropriately address a wider study area, and in the 
traffic section of the Initial Study, the existing P Street is characterized as a three-lane, one-way 
arterial (p. 92); 3rd and P and 2nd and P are two of the 18 potentially affected intersections in the study 
area (p. 94).  The impact assessment does not identify any traffic or circulation impacts that would 
require mitigation, including any cumulative impacts or mitigation measures affecting P Street in any 
way.  The Initial Study impact assessment is supported by a Traffic Impact Analysis, Appendix B.  
 
In Appendix B, Figure 5, the “Existing Conditions” map (omitted from the body of the Initial Study), 
correctly portrays the existing three lanes on P Street between 3rd and 2nd Streets with existing 
parallel parking.  The future “Year 2015 No Project” map (Figure 15) also shows that road segment as 
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three lanes with parallel parking.  However, the several maps showing the various “With Project” 
alternatives (Figures 11, 12, and 13) show the road segment as 4 lanes without parking.    
 
We are concerned that traffic study appears to imply the loss of parallel parking on P Street.  
Currently, there are 6 metered spaces on the south side, adjacent to our complex, and 3 metered 
spaces on the Crocker Art Museum side.  These spaces, especially on the south side, are regularly 
used by Riverfront Plaza residents, guests, vendors, and service vehicles.  We are concerned that 
the maps showing future conditions imply that the parking lanes will not be preserved in the future.    
 
Our reading of the project documents, including the CEQA documents, is that the I-5 Reconnection 
Project will not directly or indirectly cause the closure or loss of the parking lanes on P Street.  We 
ask that you please confirm that this understanding is correct.  We request that you review the traffic 
analysis and, as necessary, revise the pertinent parts of the Initial Study (including Appendix B) to 
resolve the apparent discrepancies.    
 
We also would welcome an explanation regarding why the study seems to assume the  future loss of 
the parking lanes on this segment of P Street.  If removal of the parking lanes were actually 
proposed, our position would be to oppose such a loss in parking capacity on our segment of P 
Street.  Not only do we regularly use these spaces, but we also are concerned that the loss of the 
parking lanes would further encourage excessive speeds, as vehicles accelerate on approach to the 
highway onramps.  If the parking lanes were removed, additional traffic volumes would result, with 
associated safety issues, as motorists pass our complex on P Street to merge onto I-5.  In addition to 
the loss of parking and safety issues, the additional traffic associated with a fourth lane would also 
result in increased noise and air quality effects to adjacent residential receptors, which would need to 
be addressed, including cumulative effects in the vicinity.   
 
Thank you for your consideration of these comments.   
 
Bruce Kemp 
Riverfront Plaza Association 
200 P Street 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
brucebkemp@gmail.com 
916-446-1713 
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Scott Johnson

From: Jesse Gothan
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2011 1:13 PM
To: Scott Johnson
Cc: Seyedmadani, Ali
Subject: FW: I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project
Attachments: Embassy Map.doc

Hi Scott, 
 
Below are comments from Embassy Suites regarding I‐5 Riverfront Reconnection.  ‐ Jesse 
 

From: Steve Mammet [mailto:smammet@essacramento.com]  
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2011 12:25 PM 
To: Jesse Gothan 
Cc: Fettah Aydin 
Subject: RE: I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project 
 
Hello Jesse, 
 
Thank you very much for this information. 
 
I had two comments I would like you to consider: 
 

1. Create a left hand turn-pocket from E/B Capitol to N/B Second street to accommodate people from I-80 into Old 
Sacramento.  To accommodate this, you could shorten the W/B turn pocket into Embassy Suites. 
 

2. The temporary "lane" directly in front of the Embassy Suites is used for bus loading and unloading.  You 
mentioned that the sidewalks were to be widened considerably.  I was unsure if this widening extended to the 
hotel, but wanted you to be aware of this use directly in front of the hotel. 

 
I have attached a diagram to represent both issues. 
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to call.  
 
STEVE MAMMET 
GENERAL MANAGER 
 
EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL 
100 Capitol Mall 
Sacramento, CA 95814 
 
PHONE 916-326-5005 
FAX 916-326-5001 
smammet@essacramento.com 
  

  

From: Jesse Gothan [mailto:JGothan@cityofsacramento.org]  
Sent: Monday, August 29, 2011 10:58 AM 
To: Steve Mammet 
Subject: I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project 
 
Good Morning Steve, 
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At the below link you will find a website for the project.  If you have any questions or comments please email me or 
Scott Johnson directly.  Attached is a board that was at the community meeting that shows a conceptual rendering of 
how the realigned front street near Embassy Suites could look.  – Jesse 
 
Project Website:  http://www.cityofsacramento.org/transportation/engineering/bridging_I‐5/project_components.html
 
 
Informative “Fact Sheet” 
http://www.cityofsacramento.org/transportation/dot_media/engineer_media/i5/factsheet8311.pdf 
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BUS LOADING AND UNLOADING 
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Response to Comments-Public Agencies 
 
PA1-CVFPB 
Commenter noted a Central Valley Flood Protection Board permit will be required prior 
to starting work within the Board’s jurisdiction.  Comment noted. 
 
PA2-RWQCB 
Commenter noted permits which may be required for the project from the Regional 
Water Quality Control Board.  Comment noted. 
 
PA3-Caltrans 
Commenter requested a visual simulation of the proposed N Street bridge.  In response 
to the comment, the structure advance planning study plans were sent to the 
commenter, along with the visualizations depicting with project conditions along Front 
Street.  If further visualizations are deemed necessary, they will be completed during 
the final Plans Specifications and Estimates (PS&E) report. 
 
PA4-SRCSD 
Commenter requested the language on page 88, paragraph 1 of the Initial Study be 
changed as noted to more accurately reflect existing sewage conveyance and treatment 
facilities.  The requested text changes have been noted. The text changes would not 
result in any change to the analysis or conclusions included in the Initial Study. 
 
PA5-PUC 
Commenter noted the proposed project does not affect any current rail systems but 
does not address the current plans to run trolleys over the Tower Bridge on Capitol Mall.  
It is noted in the traffic report that the Cities of Sacramento and West Sacramento are 
currently investigating the feasibility of installing a streetcar service on Tower Bridge 
and Capitol Mall, but the timing is not currently defined, planning is incomplete, and 
funding for the streetcar project has not been identified.  This streetcar service is not 
part of the I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project. If and when the Streetcar Project moves 
forward, coordination between West Sacramento and Sacramento will continue. 
  
PA6-CA State Parks 
(1)  Commenter is concerned about the potential for significant increases in traffic 

congestion at the intersection of Second and I Streets, and the lack of inclusion of 
any specific mitigations or remedies.;   
As shown in the traffic report included in Appendix B of the Initial Study, the I-5 
Riverfront Reconnection Project would not increase traffic into Old Sacramento.  
Therefore, the Project would not have an effect on the existing or future operation of 
the Second Street/I Street intersection. Traffic congestion at this intersection is an 
existing condition that would not be exacerbated by the Project.  The City has 
indicated this intersection may be improved under a separate project by adding 
additional access to the parking lot in the vicinity of J Street.     
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(2) Commenter is concerned about the lack of a defined pathway and bicycle/railroad 

crossing at the project’s south extremity, where the proposed Front Street bike path 
reconnects with the Waterfront Promenade; 
The existing Front Street is a Class III facility with sidewalks for pedestrians.  The 
cul-de-sac proposed as part of the I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project would be a 
similar Class III facility, with bicyclists to share the road and sidewalks for 
pedestrians. An additional Class III facility would be added on the proposed Front 
Street and Old Sacramento Connecter. The I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project 
would not reduce or eliminate access or use of any existing bicycle facility in the 
vicinity of the project. Bicyclists and pedestrians would continue to use the existing 
Front Street southbound to the crossing at O Street as they currently do today. 
 

(3) Commenter is concerned about the lack of any mention of the planned streetcar 
circulator route on Capitol Mall, and how it would or could integrate with the project; 
It is noted in the traffic report the Cities of Sacramento and West Sacramento are 
currently investigating the feasibility of installing a streetcar service on Tower Bridge 
and Capitol Mall, but the timing is not currently defined, planning is incomplete, and 
funding for the streetcar project has not been identified.  This streetcar service is not 
part of the I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project. If the streetcar project does move 
forward, it is anticipated it would complement the pedestrian facilities which are 
included with this project.  However, the station location would need to be located 
further east to not impact the proposed Front Street/Capitol Mall/2nd Street 
intersection.   
 

(4) Commenter noted certain vehicular traffic counts and projections included in the 
Initial Study documents are “puzzling” to them. 
In comparing the graphics in the Traffic Report, located in Appendix B of the Initial 
Study, Figure 5 (Existing Conditions) shows 1,700 Average Daily Traffic (ADT) on 
Front Street compared to 1,100 with the project (Figure 13 -Alternative 3, Existing 
Conditions with Project), which is a reduction in traffic due to the redistribution of 
traffic following implementation of the Project.   
 
 When Figure 23 (Year 2035, No Project) is compared to Figure 5 (Existing 
Conditions), the traffic on Front Street in Old Sacramento is projected to rise from 
1,700 ADT to 11,000 ADT.  This is based on assumed development in the area 
projected to occur by year 2035.  The effect of the project can be seen by comparing 
Figure 23 (Year 2035, No Project) to Figure 29 (Alternative 3, Year 2035, With 
Project).  With the additional I-5 crossing including in the Project (the proposed N 
Street Bridge), the project would relieve some of the traffic in the vicinity of Capitol 
Mall.  In addition, the forecasted traffic on Front Street drops from 11,000 ADT 
without the project to 3,000 with the project.   
 

(5) The commenter noted that State Parks is engaged in a General Planning Process 
for Old Sacramento State Historic Park. 
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The City looks forward to continue to work with State Parks in this project, future 
projects and their General Planning Process. 

 
 
Response to Comments-Local Organizations 
 
LO1-PG&E 
PG&E owns and operates gas transmission and distribution facilities which are located 
within the project boundaries.   
Facility maps indicate PG&E owns a 1 ¼-inch gas line along Neasham Circle which 
provides service to One Capitol Mall and the office building located along the corner of L 
Street and Neasham Circle.  During final PS&E, letters will be sent to all utilities within 
the project limits to verify locations and depths to determine if any conflicts exist and if 
adjustments are required. 
 
LO2-SABA 
(1) Commenter would like to see bike lanes along Capitol Mall in addition to the Class I 

facility proposed for the Capitol Mall Bridge over I-5, along with a buffered area or 
grade separation.   
Bike lanes are included in the I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project along Capitol Mall 
from the Capitol Mall/3rd Street intersection to the Capitol Mall/Front Street 
intersection.  The proposed bike lanes are as per City standards, which does not 
include a buffer area between the traffic and bike lanes.  There is no standard for 
buffered bike lanes. 
 

(2) Commenter noted that the O Street bridge widening does not include the addition of 
bike lanes.   
Bike lanes could be added to the O Street structure by reducing the travel lanes to 
11 feet and modifying the existing sidewalk or increasing the width of the proposed 
widening slightly.  These options will be further reviewed during final PS&E. 
 

(3) Commenter feels the Front Street/2nd Street Viaduct fails to adequately provide for 
access by bicyclists and therefore is a significant impact of the proposed project.  
Commenter feels bike lanes must be provided across the viaduct from L Street to O 
Street and that the vehicle lane width should be reduced to 10 feet to slow vehicle 
traffic in this sensitive area for pedestrians and bicycle travel.   
The project includes the addition of bicycle lanes on Front Street between O Street 
and N Street.  The proposed viaduct structure was narrowed to provide for more 
vertical clearance underneath the structure for the Class I multi-use path.  During 
final PS&E the City may consider the addition of bike lanes on the Front Street 
Viaduct.  Bike lanes were removed from the original design of the 2nd Street ramp, 
along with narrowing the travel lanes, to reduce the overall width of the structure to 
provide for a more pedestrian friendly roadway.   The gutters shown in Figure 4, 
Section D-D, are the City standard curb and gutter section, with 24 inches of gutter 
and 4 feet of bike lane outside the gutter area.    
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(4)  Commenter feels the multi-use path connection to the Promenade in the cul-de-sac 
south of the Embassy Suites is not clear.   
The area in question would be well defined with striping and signage with 
implementation of the I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project.  Bicyclists would share 
the road with the motorists on the cul-de-sac, as currently is done in this area.  
Pedestrians would use the sidewalk located behind the parking areas.  The multi-
use path would be shared by bicyclists, pedestrians, and horse-and-buggies as they 
return to their holding area in the evening. 

 
(5) Commenter noted appreciation for the trees between Front Street and I-5. 

Comment noted. 
 
LO3-Riverfront Plaza Association 
Commenter noted graphics in Appendix B (Traffic Report) of the environmental 
document show the with-project conditions as no parking along P Street between 2nd 
Street and 3rd Street. 
The with-project conditions reflect four travel lanes, where as the existing roadway 
section has three travel lanes with parallel parking.  The graphics showing four travel 
lanes are incorrect and have been updated.  The change in the graphics does not 
change the analysis of the traffic study. 
 
LO4-Walk Sacramento 
Commenter noted benefits to bike lanes and pedestrian facilities. 
Comments noted. 

 
 

Response to Comments-Individual Parties 

IP1-Keith Jones 
Commenter noted the need to maintain 2nd Street across Capitol Mall during 
construction for bicycle and pedestrian continuity. 
The sidewalk from 2nd Street up to Capitol Mall, in front of the One Capitol Mall building, 
would be maintained during construction. 
 
IP2-Embassy Suites 
(1) Commenter requested a left hand turn-pocket from eastbound Capitol Mall to 

northbound Second Street. 
A left turn pocket at this location is included in the I-5 Riverfront Reconnection 

Project. 
 
(2)  Commenter noted the temporary lane directly in front of the Embassy Suites is used 

for bus loading and unloading.  Commenter was unsure if the sidewalk widening 
would extend to the hotel, but wanted to make sure we were aware of this use 
directly in front of the hotel. 
Comment noted.  The merge lane would be converted into a bus turnout as part of 
the I-5 Riverfront Reconnection Project.  The widened sidewalks included in the 
Project are only on the Capitol Mall bridge. 
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